Annexure 1-C: Cargo charges

1.

a)

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third

DOMESTIC CARGO HANDLING CHARGES

DOMESTIC CARGO HANDLING CHARGES - CITY SIDE

Domestic outbound

Applicable charges from 01%' February 2023 to 31*' March 2024

Annexures

(Rate in INR)
, Minimum rate per
Type of Cargo Rate per KG consignment/AWD
‘T'erminal, Storage and Processing Charges
General Cargo
= = 1.48 41.00
Express Cargo
Special Cargo* 3.09 206.00
Courier Cargo 2.06 41.00
Demurrage Charges Per day per KG Per day
General Cargo
- 1.48
Express Cargo 103.00
Special Cargo* 3.09
Applicable charges from 01° April 2024 to 31* March 2025
(Rate in INR)
2 Minimum rate per
Type of Cargo Rate per KG consignment/AWB
Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges
General Cargo
1.60 44.00
Express Cargo
Special Cargo* 3.34 222.00
Courier Cargo 222 44.00
Demurrage Charges Per day per KG Per day
General Cargo
1.55
Express Cargo 108.00
Special Cargo* 324
Applicable charges from 01°' April 2025 to 31* March 2026
(Rate in INR
Minimum rate per
Type of Cargo Rate per KG consignment/AWB
Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges
General Cargo
1.73 48.00
Express Cargo
Special Cargo* 3.61 240.00
Courier Cargo 2.40 48.00
Demurrage Charges Per day per KG Per day
General Cargo
1.63
Express Cargo 113.00
Special Cargo* 3.40
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Annexures

b) Domestic inbound

Applicable charges from 01% February 2023 to 31* March 2024

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the ¥

(Rute in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges

General Cargo

Express Cargo

41.00

Special Cargo*

206.00

Courier Cargo

41.00

Demurrage Charges

Per day per KG

Per day

General (beyond free period and up to 4 days)

General (beyond 4 days and up to 15 days)

Express (beyond free period and up to 4 days)

Express (beyond 4days and up to 15 days)

Special* (beyond free period and up to 4 days)

Special* (beyond 4 days and up to 15 days)

103.00

Applicabte charges from 1*' April 2024 to 31! March 2025

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges

General Cargo

Express Cargo

Special Cargo*

Courier Cargo

Demurrage Charges

Per day per KG

General (beyond free period and up to 4 days)

General (beyond 4 days and up to 15 days)

Express (beyond free period and up to 4 days)

Express (beyond 4days and up to 15 days)

Special®* (beyond free period and up to 4 days)

Special* (beyond 4 days and up to 15 days)

¢
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Applicable charges from 1st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

Anncxures

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Terminai, Storage and Processing Charges

General Cargo

Express Cargo

1.80

48.00

Special Cargo®

3.61

240.00

Courier Cargo

240

48.00

Demurrage Charges

Per day per KG

Per day

General (beyond free period and up to 4 days)

1.71

General (beyond 4 days and up to 15 days)

2.12

Express (beyond free period and up to 4 days)

1.71

Express (beyond 4days and up to 15 days)

2:12

Special® (beyond free period and up to 4 days)

3.40

Special* (beyond 4 days and up to 15 days)

6.25

Miscellaneous Charges

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Amendment of Airway Bill

per AWB

Return Cargo Charges

per AWB

227.00

Packing/Repacking/Strapping Charges

per Carton/bag

21.00

Applicable charges from 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

(Raie in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Amendment of Airway Bill

per AWDB

Return Cargo Charges

per AWB

238.00

Packing/Repacking/Strapping Charges

per Carton/bag

22.00

Applicable charges from Ist April 2025 to 31st March 2026

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Amendment of Airway Bill

per AWB

Return Cargo Charges

per AWB

250.00

Packing/Repacking/Strapping Charges

per Carton/bag

23.00

Notes:

i. Consignment of human remains, coffip

ing baggage of deceased & human eyes will be
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Annexures

TSP charges is inclusive of forklift use inside the terminal. No additional forklift charges will be
levied.

Charges will be on the "gross weight" or the "chargeable weight" of consignment, whichever is
higher. Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the AWB and
is actually found more, charges will be levied on the "actual gross weight" or the "actual volumetric
weight” whichever is higher.

(*)Special cargo consists of perishable and temperature sensitive products, live animals, hazardous
goods, valuables and/ or any other such cargo which requires/ have special handling/storage
instructions and Valuable cargo (VAL).

Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, traveler's
cheque, diamonds (including diamonds of industrial use), diamond jewellery & watches made of
silver, gold, platinum and Items valued at USD 1000 per kg & above.

Penal charges for misdeclaration of weight

% variation in weight except valuable cargo

% of applicable TSP

Upto 2%

NIL

2-5%

200%

6-10%

300%

Above 10%

300%

All invoice will be rounded off to nearest Rs. 5. As per IATA Tact Rule book Clause 5.7.2, rounding

off procedure, when rounding off unit is 5.

When the results of calculations are between/and

Rounded off amount will be

102.5— 107.4

105

107.5—112:4

110

In case of premium service request, such service shall be provided at a premium of 25% over normal
handling rates.
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2. DOMESTIC CARGO HANDLING CHARGES — AIRSIDE
a) Domestic Qutbound

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Cargo Handling Charges

General Cargo

155.00

General Cargo Bulk

103.00

Express Cargo

155,00

[Ixpress Cargo Bulk

103.00

Special Cargo®

647.00

Cargo Handling (full handling inclusive of document handling and data management)

General Cargo

515.00

General Cargo Buik

445.00

Express Cargo

515.00

Express Cargo Bulk

445,00

Special Cargo*

1.649.00

Applicable charges from 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

. Cargo Handling Charges

General Cargo

167.00

General Carge Bulk

111,00

Express Cargo

167.00

Express Cargo Bulk

111.00

Special Cargo*

699.00

Cargo Handling (full handling inclusive of document handling and data management)

General Cargo

556.00

General Cargo Bulk

481.00

Express Cargo

556.00

Express Cargo Bulk

481.00

Special Cargo*

1,781.00

| BT g4
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Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

| Minimum rate per |
| consignment/AWB |

Cargo Handling Charges

General Cargo

180.00 |

General Cargo Bulk

120.00

Express Cargo

180.00

Express Cargo Bulk

120.00

Special Cargo®

755.00

Cargo Handling (full handling inclusive of document handling and data management)

General Cargo

600.00

General Cargo Bulk

519.00

Express Cargo

600.00

Express Cargo Bulk

519.00

Special Cargo*®

b) Domestic Inbound

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

1,923.00

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Cargo Handling Charges

General Cargo

155.00

General Cargo Bulk

103.00

Express Cargo

155.00

Express Cargo Bulk

103.00

Special Cargo*

647.00

Cargo Handling (full handling inclusive of document handling and data management)

General Cargo

General Cargo bulk

Express Cargo

Express Cargo bulk

Special Cargo*

1,649.00
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Annexures

Applicable charges from 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025
(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo Rate per KG ::::;:nunl;m;&e];
Cargo Handling Charges
General Cargo 421 167.00
General Cargo Bulk 1.91 111.00
Express Cargo 5= 421 167.00
?xprcss Cargo Bulk 1.91 He 11100
Special Curpo* 2,70 699.00
Cargo Handling (full handling inclusive of document handling and data manzgement)
General Cargo 5,10
General Cargo bulk 3.00
Express Cargo 5.10 g
Express Cargo bulk 3.00
Special Cargo* 445 1,781.00
Applicable charges from 1st April 2025 to 31st March 2026
(Rate in INR)
Type of Cargo Rate per KG Mini.mum IALE REL
consignment/AWB
Cargo Handling Charges |
General Cargo 4.55 180.00
General Cargo Bulk 2.06 120.00
Express Cargo 4.55 180.00 ‘
Express Cargo Bulk 2.06 120.00
Special Cargo* 2.92 755.00 |
Cargo Handling (l:ull handling inclusive of document handling and data management)
General Cargo 5.51
General Cargo bulk 3.24
Express Cargo 5.51 PP
Express Cargo bulk 3.24
Special Cargo* 4.81 1,923.00

teol Period :,_q!_w'
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¢) Domestic transfer, security handling and other charges

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Domestic Cargo Handling for transfer

All types cl cargo

155.00

Domestic Security Handling

Il inclusive ol X-Ray/Physical Fxam

4.12

2106.00

If exclusive of X«Ray/Physical Exam

2.06

206.00

Other charges

Handling of Shipper Build ULD or handling of full ULD for delivery to Consignee — per kg

50% of

applicable
handling
charges

iscellancous Charges (maximum tariff @@ Per ke and minimum charge @per
Miscellaneous Charges (max tariff @ Per k i harge (@per AWB

3.61

1,631.00

DRY Ice Checklist charges — per AWB

DGR Acceptance fee per AWB
Live Animal Acceptance Check and
delivery — per AWB

Valuable & Vulnerable ¢scort service to and fro aircrafl to terminal — per AWB

DGiR-fee. in case shipment above 20 pieces per additional unit

Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

(Rare in INR}

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Domestic Cargo Handling for transfer

All types of cargo

167.00

Domestie Security Handling

If inclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam

216.00

[f exclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam

206.00

Other charges

Handling of Shipper Build ULD or handling of full UL.D for delivery to Consignee — per kg

50%
applicable
handling
charges

NA

Miscellaneous Charges (maximum tariff @Per kg and minimum charge @per AWB)

3.79

1,083.00

DRY Ice Checklist charges — per AWB

DGR Acceptance fee per AWB

Live Animal Acceptance Check and
delivery — per AWB

Valuable & Vulnerable escort service to and fro aircrafl to lerminal — per AWB

DGR-(ee, in case shipment above 20 pieces per additional unit

1,299.00

1.636.00

2,165.00

1.379.00

108.00

T 8
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Annexures

Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026
(Raite in INR)

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWRB

Type of Cargo Rate per KG

Domestic Cargo Handling for transfer
All types of cargo : 180.00

Domestic Security Handling

If inclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam 4. 216.00

If exclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam 2 2006.00

Other charges

50%
applicable
handling
charges

Handling of Shipper Build ULD or handling of full ULD for delivery to Consignee — per kg NA

Miscellaneous Charges (maximum tariff @ Per kg and minimum charge @per AWB) 3.98 1.137.00
DRY Iee Cheeklist charges — per AWD 1.364.00
DGR Acceptance fee per AWB 1,718.00
| Siziﬁ:lmslrz\:(\:;;same Check and 2.273.00
Valuable & Vulnerable escort service 1o and fro aircrafl to termina! — per AWRB 1.448.00

DGR-fee. in case shipmeunt above 20 pieces per additional unit 113.00

Notes:

i. Charges will be on the "gross weight” or the "chargeable weight" of consignment, whichever is higher.
Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the AWB and is actually
found more, charges will be levied on the "actual gross weight” or the "actual volumetric weight” whichever

is higher.

(*)Special cargo consists of perishable and temperature sensitive products, live animals, hazardous goods,
valuables and/ or any other such cargo which requires/ have special handling/storage instructions and
Valuable cargo (VAL).

Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, traveler's
cheque, diamonds (including diamonds of industrial use), diamond jewellery & watches made of silver,
gold, platinum and Items valued at USD 1000 per kg & above.

[n case of premium service request, such service shall be provided at a premium of 25% over normal
handling rates

Demurrage will be applicable to airlines if customs cleared cargo is stored in the warchouse beyond the
free period in case of export cargo.

Miscellaneous Charges includes special service requests from customers other than services already
mentioned in the above tariff chart.
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37

INTERNATIONAL CARGO OPERATIONS

INTERNATIONAL CARGO HANDLING CHARGES - CITYSIDE

a) [Export Cargo

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of carge

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

| Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges

General Cargo

0.70

Express Cargo

0.70

Perishable & Cold Storage

1.75

110.00

200.00

DGR/VAL/Silver & Live Animals

2.00

250.00

Special (Gold, gold plain jewellery. & precious stones)

50.00

1100.00

Diamond

As per the $ tariff list

Demurrage (Export)

General (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day)

1.30

General (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

2,60

General (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

3.90

Express (Up to 96 hrs inel free period per kg per day)

Express (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

Express (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

Perishable & Cold Storage. DGR. & Live Animals (Up to 96 hrs incl free period
per kg per day)

Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg
per day)

Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (beyond 696 hrs per kg per
day)

Valuable & Silver (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day)

Valuable & Silver (beiween 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

Valuable & Silver (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (Up to 96 hrs incl
free period per kg per day)

Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones
(between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (beyond 696 hrs
per kg per day)

1000.00

Security Charge

If inclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam

216.00

If exclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam

206.00

Bonding Charges

Page 366 of 448




Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

LTerminal‘ Storage and Processing Charges

General Cargo

0.76

Express Cargo
- —

0.76

120.00

Perishable & Cold Storage

1.91

218.00

DGR/VAL/Silver & Live Animals

2.20

2 S.OUJ

Special (Gold, gold plain jewellery, & precious stones)

35.00

1199.00

Diamond

As per the $ turilT list

Demurrage Export

General (Up 1o 96 hrs incl [ree period per kg per day)

1,37

General (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

L_('u'cneral (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

2.,73J
4.10

Express (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day)

1.37

Express (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

2.73

Express (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

4.10

Perishable & Cold Storage. DGR, & Live Animals (Up to 96 hrs incl free period
|_per kg per day)

3.41

Perishable & Cold Storage. DGR, & Live Animals (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg
|_per day)

4.73

Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (beyond 696 hrs per kg per
day)

Valuable & Silver (Up to 96 hrs incl {ree period per kg per day)

Valuable & Silver (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

\ﬂluablc & Silver (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

Gold. gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (Up to 96 hrs incl
free period per kg per day)

Gold. gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones
| (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (beyond 696 hrs
per kg per day)

1050.00

Seeurity Charge

[f inclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam

[f exclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam

Bonding Charges

Tarift Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third
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Annexures

Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

(Rate in INR

Type of cargo Rate per KG Mi::::sl;'g‘:‘:‘:; tper

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges
General Cargo 0.83

Express Cargo 0.83 A
Perishable & Cold Storage 2.08 238.00
DGR/VAL/Silver & Live Animals 2,40 298.00
Special (Gold, gold plain jewellery, & precious stones) 60.00 1307.00
Diamond As per the $ tariff list
Demurrage (Export)
General (Up to 96 hrs i-nc_l free period per kg per day) 1.44
General (helween 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day) 2.87
General (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day) 4.31 ~lbo
Express (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day) 1.44
Lixpress (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day) 2.87
Express (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day) 4.31
Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR. & Live Animals (Up to 96 hrs incl free period 358
per kg per day)
l[::In;I;;x[))lc & Cold Storage. DGR, & Live Animals (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg 497 386.00
(Ij’;:;i)shablc & Cold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (beyond 696 hrs per kg per 6.89
Valuable & Silver (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day) 4.97
Valuable & Silver (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day) 9.38 551.00
Valuable & Silver (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day) 13.23
Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (Lp to 96 hrs incl
free period per kg per day) 20t
((tx)(;ll(\i‘,lcge(‘)‘l((i)gltcglégg ;trusds:rdk\;ljljl;!)(r;::yl)ous/seml precious stones 56.00 1103.00
Gold. gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (beyond 696 hrs 56.00

er kg per day)
Security Charge
If inclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam 412 | 216.00
If exclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam 2.06 206.00
Bonding Charges 1.19
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b) Import Cargo

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges

General Cargo

4.25

Express Cargo

4.25

120.00

PER/DGR/VAL/Silver & Live Animals

8.00

22000

Diamond

As per the § tariff list

Gold. Gold Plain Jewellery, & Precious Stones

50.00

1000.00

Overtime Charges

300 per SB or AWB

Demurrage (Import)

General (Up to 96 hrs )

General (between 96 and 696 hrs )

Ceneral (beyond 696 hrs )

Express (Up to 96 hrs )

Express (between 96 and 696 hrs )

Express (beyond 696 hrs )

Perishable cold storage, Hazardous
(upto 96 hrs)

Perishable cold storage. Hazardous
{Between 96 hirs and 696 hrs)

Perishable cold storage. Hazardous
(Beyond 696 hrs}

6.25

Valuable & Silver (Up to 96 hrs)

4.50

Valuable & Silver (between 96 to 696 hrs)

8.50

Valuable & Silver (beyond 696 hrs )

12.00

Gold Plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones, Diamond. & Jewellery
(Up to 96 Hrs)

Allter stipulated lree
period of 48 hours
Rs.50/- per kg per day
on 3rd and 4th day on
non-cumulative basis.
From 5th day
onwards the charge
will be levied on
cumulative basis from
the date & time of
aciual arrival of cargo

p—
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Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

‘Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges

General Cargo

4.03

Express Cargo

4.63

131.00

PER/DGR/VAL/Silver & Live Animals

8.72

240.00

Diamond

As per the $ tariff list

Gold, Gold Plain Jewellery, & Precious Stoncs

55.00

1090.00

Overtime Charges

315 per SB or AWRB

Demurrage

General (Up to 96 hrs )

General (between Y6 and 696 hrs )

L(iuncrﬂl (beyond 696 hrs )

Express (Up to 96 hrs )

Express (between 96 and 696 hrs )

Express (beyond 696 hrs )

Perishable cold storage. Hazardous
(upto 96 hrs)

Perishable cold storage. Hazardous
_(Between 96 hrs and 696 hrs)

Perishable cold storage. Harzardous
(Beyond 696 hrs)

6.56

Valuable & Silver (Up 1o 96 hrs)

4.73

Valuable & Silver (between 96 to 696 hrs)

8.93

Valuable & Silver (bevond 696 hrs )

12.60

(Up to 96 Hrs)

Gold Plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones, Diamond, & Jewellery

After stipulated free
period of 48
hours Rs.53/- per kg
per day on 3rd and 4th
day on noncumulative
basis. From 5% day
onwards the charge
will be levied on
cumulative basis from
the date & time of
actual arrival of cargo

ey

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Gonirol Periods 5
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Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges

General Cargo

5.05

143.00

Express Cargo

5.05

143.00

PER/DGR/VAL/Silver & Live Animals

9.50

262.00

Diamond

Gold, Gold Plain Jewellery, & Precious Stongs

As per the $ tariff list

60.00

1188,00

Overtime Charges

331 perSB or AWE

Demurrage

General (Up to 96 hrs )

General (between 96 and 696 hrs )

General (beyond 696 hrs )

Express (Up to 96 hrs )

Express (between 96 and 696 hrs )

Express (beyond 696 hrs )

Perishable cold storage, Hazardous
(upto 96 hrs)

Perishable cold storage, Hazardous
(Between 96 hrs and 696 hrs)

Perishable cold storage, Hazardous
(Beyond 696 hrs)

6.89

Valuable & Silver (Up to 96 hrs)

4.97

Valuable & Silver (between 96 to 696 hrs)

9.38

Valuable & Silver (beyond 696 hrs )

13.23

Gold Plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones, Diamond, & Jewellery

(Up 10 96 Hrs)

After stipulated fice
period of 48 hours
Rs.56/- per kg per day
on 3rd and 4th day on
non-cumulative basis.
From 5th day
onwards the charge
will be levied on
cumulative basis [rom
the date & time of
actual arrival of cargo

R LA
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¢) Polished Diamonds and Jewellery

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

Annexures

{Rate in USD)

Minimum rate per

Type of cargo Rate per KG contiptnicot

Polished Diamonds and Jewellery

1 to 50,000 525.00

50.001 to 1.00,000 770.00

1.00,001 to 150,000 875.00

1,50,001 to 2,00.000 910.00 i
2.00,001 to 2,50,000 980.00

2,50.001 to 3.00.000 1050.00

Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

(Rate in USD)

Minimum rate per

Type of cargo Rate per KG consignment
Polished Diamonds and Jewellery _ “a el
| to 50,000 572.00
50,001 to 1,00,000 839.00
1.00,001 to 1,50,000 954.00 qn
\
1.50.001 to 2.00,000 992.00
2,00,001 to 2.50.000 1068.00
2.50.001 to 3.00,000 1144.00
Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026
(Rate in USD)
Type of cargo Rate per KG M'g::;'g""::: tp &E
Polished Diamonds and Jewellery
1 to 50,000 623.00
50,001 to 1,00.000 915.00
1.00.001 to 1,50,000 1040.00 S
| 1.50,001 to 2,00,000 1081.00
2,00,001 to 2.50,000 1164.00
2,50,001 to 3,00,000 1247.00
/’ o oty
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d) Courier Handling charges (Export/Import)

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo Rate per KG
Handling (Expart) 4.00
Handling (Import) 6.00
X-ray charges 4,00

Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

(Rate in INR)

Type of carge Rate per KG
Handling (Export) 4.20
Handling (Import) 6.30
X-ray charges 4.20

Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

(Rate in INR)

Type of carge Rate per KG
Handling (Export) 4,41
Handling (Import) 6.62
X-ray charges 441

t=
Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Contry I:‘I]cﬁ:{od

Reguatary
e e et

Page 373 of 448




e) Miscellaneous charges

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per

consignment

Miscellaneous Charges

Special Handling (Pharmaceutical, to maintain product temperature on request)

2000.00

Back to Town

50% of TSP
Charges

Amendment/Cancellation Charges

175.00 per
SB/AWD

MO'T Charges beyond custom hours

300.00 per
SB/AWB

[nspection/Repacking /Bonding & Hand over

I per KG from
bonded truck

Duplicate copy

200 per document

Overtime Charges

300 per SB or
AWB

Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per

consignment

Miscellancous Charges

Special Handling (Pharmaceutical. 1o maintain product temperature on request)

2100.00

Back to Town

50% of TSP
Charges

Amendment/Cancellation Charges

184.00 per
SB/AWE

MOT Charges beyond custom hours

315.00 per
SB/AWB

Inspection/Repacking /Bonding & Hand over

1.09 per KG from
bonded truck

Duplicate copy

210 per document

Overtime Charges

315 per SB or
AWB

Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

{Rate in INR)

- Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per

consignment

Miscellaneous Charges

Special Handling (Pharmaceutical, to maintain product temperature on request)

2205.00

Back to Town

50% of TSP
Charges

Amendment/Cancellation Charges

193.00 per
SB/AWB

MOT Charges beyond custom hours

331.00 per
SB/AWB

Inspection/Repacking /Bonding & Hand over

1.19 per KG from
bonded truck

Duplicate copy

cif

/‘ o o
s SN G T

v

221 per document

.

331 per SB or
AWRB

. 9, .
: —— Yy
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f)  Forklift charges

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Forklift Charges

| 1-250kes

75.00

251-500kgs

100.00

50i-1000kgs

150.00

1001 to1500kgs

Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

200.00

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Forklift Charges

1-250kgs

79.00

251-500kgs

105.00

501-1000kgs

158.00

10C1 to1500kgs

210.00

Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG |

Minimum rate per
consignment

Forklift Charges

1-250kgs

83.00

251-500kgs

110.00

501-1000kgs

166.00

1001 to1500kes

221.00

Notes:

i. Charges will be on the "gross weight" or the "chargeable weight" of consignment, whichever is higher.
Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the AWB and is actually found
more, charges will be levied on the 'actual gross weight" or the "actual volumetric weight" whichever is

higher.

Special cargo consists of perishable and temperature sensitive products, live animals, hazardous goods,
valuables and/ or any other such cargo which requires/ have special handling/storage instructions.

For mis declaration of weight above 2% and up to 5% of declared weight penal charges double the applicable
TSP charges will be levied. For variation above 5%, the penal charges will be three times the applicable
TSP charges of the differential weight. No penal charges will be there for variation up to and inclusive of

2%.

Custom cost charges if apphcable will be recover W@?}n actuals in addition to above charges

off procedure, when rounding off Unit is 5. o

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third (‘onm?} P','eriod

Page 375 of 448




Annexures

When the results of calculations are between/and Rounded off amount will be

102.5 - 107.4 105
107.5-112.4 I'10

Free period for export and import cargo will be as per MOCA Order No. AV-16011/3/2016-ER dated
02.12.2016 and as decided by Government of India from time to time

All the Charees mentioned above include the prevailing Concession Fee, Royalty, airport levy charged by
the airport operator

All the Charges mentioned above are excluding statutory taxes and vther levies.
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4.
a) Export handling charges (Airside)
Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

INTERNATIONAL CARGO HANDLING CHARGES - AIRSIDE

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

General Cargo

1.89

Express Cargo

Special (PER/VAL/DGR)

1.89

3.78

Special (Courier)

Transfer Cargo (Subject to minimum
of Rs.168/- for Ist Feb 23-31st Mar 24)

4.73

2.10

Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

General Cargo

Express Cargo

Special (PER/VAL/DGR)

Special (Courier)

Transfer Cargo (Subjeet to minimum
of Rs. 183/- for 15t Feb 23-31st Mar 24)

Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

General Cargo

Express Cargo

Special (PER/VAL/DGR)

Special (Courier)

Transfer Cargo (Subject to minimum
of Rs.199/- for Ist Feb 23-3ist Mar 24)

b) Import handling charges (Airside)
Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

General Cargo

1.89

Express Cargo

1.89

Special (PER/VAL/DGR)

3.78

Special (Courier)

4.73

Transfer Cargo (Subject to minimum
of Rs.168/- for Ist Feb 23-31st Mar 24)

2.10
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Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

General Cargo

Express Cargo

Special (PER/VAL/DGR)

Special (Courier)

Transfer Cargo (Subject to minimum
ol Ry. 183/ for lst Feb 23-3 1st Mar 24)

183.00

Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

General Cargo

Express Cargo

Speecial (PER/VAL/DGR)

Special (Courier)

Transfer Cargo (Subject Lo minimum
of Rs.199/- for 1st Feb 23-31st Mar 24)

199.00

¢) Demurrage charges (Airside)

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

(Rale in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

General (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day)

General (between 96 1o 696 hrs per kg per day)

General (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

Express (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day)

Express (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

Express (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR. & Live Animals (Up to 96 hrs incl free
period per kg per day)

Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (between 96 to 696 hrs per
kg per day)

Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (beyond 696 hrs per kg per
day)

Valuable & Silver Cargo (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day)

Valuable & Silver Cargo (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

Valuable & Silver Cargo (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (Up to 96 hrs
incl free period per kg per day)

Gold. gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (between 96 to
696 hrs per kg per day)

Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (beyond 696
hrs per kg per day)

1000.00

g Matory PR
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Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per

hrs per kg per day)

consignment
General (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day) 1.37
General (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day) 2,73
General (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day) 4.10
236.00

Express (Up to 96 hrs inel free period per kg per day) 1.37
Lxpress {between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day) 273
Express (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day) 4.10
Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (Lp to 96 hrs ingl free

T 3.41
period per kg per day)
l?crish.ablc & Cold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (between 96 to 696 hrs per AT3 168.00
kg per day)
Perishable & Cold Storage. DGR. & Live Animals (beyond 696 hrs per kg per 6.56
day) 4
Valuable & Silver Cargo (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day) 4.73
Valuable & Silver Cargo (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day) 8.93 525.00
Valuable & Silver Cargo (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day) 12,60
Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (Lp to 96 hrs 53.00
incl [ree period per kg per day) g
Gold. gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (between 96 to 53.00 1050.00
696 hrs per kg per day)
Gold. gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (beyond 696 53.00
hrs per kg per day) e

Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026
(Raie in INR)
L Minimum rate per
Type of cargo Rate per KG R nent

General (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day) 1.44
General (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day) 2.87
General (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day) 431 518,00
Express (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day) 1.44 p
Express (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day) 2.87
Express (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day) 431
Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (Up to 96 hrs in¢l free 3.58
period per kg per day) 35

i 0 S age 1 B { S : (¢ < Ne
Perishable & Cold Storage. DGR, & Live Animals (between 96 to 696 hrs per 497 386.00
kg per day) \
Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (beyond 696 hrs per kg per 6.89
day) ]
Valuable & Silver Cargo (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day) 4.97
Valuable & Silver Cargo (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day) 9.38 551.00
Valuable & Silver Cargo (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day) 13.23
Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (Up to 96 hrs
Y 3 56.00
in¢l free period per kg per day)
Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (between 96 to 56.00 1103.00
696 hrs per kg per day)
Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (beyond 696 56.00
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Annexures

d) Security and other charges (Airside)

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Seeurity Charge

1f inclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam

4.12

0

216.00

Il exclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam

2.06

206.00

Handling of shipper built ULD

50% of applicable
Handling Charges

Export perishable temperature check as per CHM

200.00

Valuable escort service to & fro aircraft

1100.00

ULD cleaning charges

5000.00

Dry ice checklist charges

1000.00

DGR acceptance fee

2000.00

DGR fee, in case shipment is above 20 pes

50.00

Special [Tandling
(Pharmaceutical, to maintain product temperature on request by
shipper/airling)

2000.00 per AWB

Full AWB data capture per HAWB

100.00 per AWB

Miscellaneous charges

2.50

Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Sccurity Charge

If'inclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam

4.12

216.00

If exclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam

2.06

206.00

Handling of shipper built ULD

50% of applicable
Handling Charges

Export perishable temperature check as per CHM

210.00

Valuable escort service to & fro aircraft

1.155.00

ULD cleaning charges

5.250.00

Dry ice checklist charges

1.050.00

DGR acceptance fee

2,100.00

DGR fee, in case shipment is above 20 pcs

53.00

Special Handling
(Pharmaceutical, to maintain product temperature on request by
shipper/airling)

2,100.00 per AWB

Full AWB data capture per HAWB

105.00 per AWB

Miscellaneous charges

2.63
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Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Security Charge

Il inclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam

4.12

216.00

Ifexclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam

2.06

206.00

50% of applicable

Handling of shipper built UT.D Handling Chafees

Export perishable temperature check as per CHM 221.00

Valuable escort service to & fro aircrafl 1,213.00

ULD cleaning charges 5.513.00

Dry ice checklist charges 1.103.00
DGR acceptance fee ! 2.205.00
DGR fee. in case shipment is above 20 pes 56.00

Special Handling

(Pharmaceutical, to maintain product temperature on request by
shipper/airling)

Full AWB data capture per HAWB

2,205.00 per AWB

110.00 per AWB

Miscellancous charges 2.76

Notes:

i. Demurrage will be applicable to airlines if customs cleared cargo is stored in the warehouse beyond the
free period as per the prescribed norms issued by the Gol from time to time, in case of export cargo.

Free period for export and import cargo will be as per MOCA Order No. AV-16011/3/2016-ER dated
02.12.2016 and as decided by Government of India from time to time.

Charges will be on the "gross weight"” or the "chargeable weight" of consignment, whichever is higher.
Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the AWB and is actually
found more, charges will be levied on the "actual gross weight" or the "actual volumetric weight"
whichever is higher.

In case of premium service request, such service shall be provided at a premium of 25% over normal
handling rates.

Custom cost charges if applicable will be recovered separately on actuals in addition to above charges.

Miscellaneous Charges includes special service requests from customers other than services already
mentioned in the above tariff chart.

All the Charges mentioned above include the prevailing Concession Fee, Royalty, airport levy charged by
the airport operator.

All the Charges mentioned above are excluding statutory taxes and other levies.

ixi;\ \
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